TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | e Entity Type | |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|--|
| PolyVision Corporation | | 02/10/2014 | CORPORATION: NEW YORK | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Steelcase Inc. |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 901 44th St SE |
| Internal Address: | PO Box 1967, GH-4C |
| City: | Grand Rapids |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 49501 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 3809472 | ENO |
| Registration Number: | 3813040 | ENO |
| Registration Number: | 3004687 | |
| Registration Number: | 3380059 | LIGHTNING |
| Registration Number: | 3748399 | ROOMWIZARD |
| Registration Number: | 3462383 | THUNDER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@steelcase.com

Correspondent Name: Robin De Koker
Address Line 1: PO Box 1967
Address Line 2: CU 40

Address Line 2: GH-4C

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49501

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005217 FRAME: 0056

OP \$165.00 3809472

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | POLY TO SCI TA ASSIGN. | | | |
|---|------------------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robin C. DeKoker | | | |
| Signature: | /Robin C. DeKoker/ | | | |
| Date: | 02/14/2014 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 7 source=Poly to SCI Patent and Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Poly to SCI Patent and Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Poly to SCI Patent and Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Poly to SCI Patent and Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Poly to SCI Patent and Trademark Assignment#page5.tif source=Poly to SCI Patent and Trademark Assignment#page6.tif source=Poly to SCI Patent and Trademark Assignment#page7.tif | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005217 FRAME: 0057

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, this PATENT and TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between Polyvision Corporation, 3970 Johns Creek Court, Suite 325, Suwanee, Georgia 30024 ("Assignor") and Steelcase Inc., 901 44th Street SE, P.O. Box 1967, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49501-1967 ("Assignee"), each sometimes referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties" to this Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignor has the right to assign the "Assigned Patents" and "Assigned Trademarks" as defined hereinafter, and Assignee desires to acquire an ownership interest in the Assigned Patents and Assigned Trademarks;

WHEREAS, "Assigned Patents" shall mean all patents, including inventions, utility models and design patents and registrations and applications identified in Exhibit A. "Assigned Trademarks" shall mean all trademark registrations and applications identified in Exhibit B.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid by the said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Patents, including in and to any conventional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, renewal, reexam, continued prosecution application ("CPA"), or request for continued examination ("RCE") thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements thereon (herein collectively referred to as "Related US Applications"), preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Assigned Patents and Related US Applications, to Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to any foreign and international applications related to and/or seeking benefit of said Assigned Patents and Related US Applications, and in and to all inventions and improvements thereon (herein collectively referred to as "Related Foreign Applications"), in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said Related Foreign Applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said Related Foreign Applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said Related Foreign Applications to be filed and issued in the name of Assignee or its designee, insofar as permitted by applicable law.

For the same consideration, Assignor agrees, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, to sign all lawful papers, execute said Assigned Patents, Related US Applications and Related Foreign Applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, assist in prosecution of said Assigned Patents, Related US Applications and Related Foreign Applications, assist in prosecution of legal proceedings, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid Assignee its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

N

For the same consideration, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to any U.S., foreign and international applications and registrations related to and/or seeking benefit of said Assigned Trademarks.

AND, for the same consideration, Assignor also hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee all of Assignor's rights and claims to sue for damages and other remedies with respect to any and all past infringement of all said Assigned Trademarks and Assigned Patents, Related US Applications, and Related Foreign Applications, including said inventions and improvements which may have occurred before the date of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 10th day of

(SEAL)

Polyvision Corporation

(Assignor)

By:

Name:

Peter Lewchanin

Title:

General Manager

State of GERGETA

County of BARLOW

On this both day of County, 2014, before me, a notary public, came to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

LINDA WEHUNT NOTARY PUBLIC BARROW COUNTY, GEORGI/ MY COMM, EXP. 2-29-16

Steelcase Inc. (Assignee)

By:

Linguest OShangharry

Name:

Lizbeth O'Shaughnessy

Title:

Senior Vice President, Chief Legal

Officer & Secretary

State of Michigan

County of Kent

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 8/27/2018

E. Michelle Pappas, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Barry My Commission Expires 8/27/2018 Acing in the County of Lent

Exhibit A

| Docket No. | Country | Serial No. | Filed Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|------------------|---------|------------|------------|------------|------------|
| POLY29 | US | 08/147,977 | 11/5/1993 | 5,583,323 | 12/10/1996 |
| POLY30 | US | 08/148,660 | 11/5/1993 | 5,585,605 | 12/17/1996 |
| POLY11 | US | 08/148,837 | 11/5/1993 | 5,434,370 | 7/18/1995 |
| POLY30.DIV | US | 08/516,434 | 8/16/1995 | 5,665,942 | 9/9/1997 |
| POLY15 | US | 08/725,458 | 10/4/1996 | 5,790,114 | 8/4/1998 |
| POLY16 | US | 08/725,877 | 10/4/1996 | 5,838,309 | 11/17/1998 |
| POLY20 | US | 08/941,353 | 9/30/1997 | 6,353,193 | 3/5/2002 |
| POLY17 | US | 09/178,653 | 10/26/1998 | 6,355,895 | 3/12/2002 |
| POLY21.CON | US | 10/134,958 | 4/29/2002 | 6667739 | 12/23/2003 |
| 66022-0023 | US | 10/449,336 | 5/30/2003 | 7,427,983 | 9/23/2008 |
| POLY27 | US | 10/453,046 | 6/2/2003 | 7,242,394 | 7/10/2007 |
| .00024 (7-0US) | US | 10/816,537 | 4/1/2004 | 7,834,819 | 11/16/2010 |
| .00024 (8-1US) | US | 11/096,969 | 4/1/2005 | | |
| .00024 (35-4US) | US | 11/446,019 | 6/2/2006 | | |
| .00024 (149-5US) | US | 11/585,752 | 10/24/2006 | 7,948,448 | 5/24/2011 |
| POLY8.CON | US | 11/762,468 | 6/13/2007 | | |
| POLY31 | US | 11/911,185 | 10/10/2007 | | |
| POLY36 | US | 12/138,689 | 6/13/2008 | | |
| POLY37 | US | 12/138,759 | 6/13/2008 | 8,243,028 | 8/14/2012 |
| POLY38 | US | 12/138,933 | 6/13/2008 | | |
| POLY35 | US | 12/174,398 | 7/16/2008 | | |
| POLY28.CIP | US | 12/191,648 | 8/14/2008 | | |
| .00202 (169-1) | US | 12/303,299 | 6/19/2009 | 8,355,892 | 1/15/2013 |
| POLY28.CON | US | 12/830,924 | 7/6/2010 | | |
| 0.00619 | US | 12/963,990 | 12/9/2010 | | |
| .00671 (6US) | US | 13/087,085 | 4/14/2011 | 8,547,294 | 10/1/2013 |
| .000180 | US | 13/168,627 | 6/24/2011 | | |
| POLY42 | US | 13/168,651 | 6/24/2011 | | |
| POLY39 | US | 13/320,739 | 11/15/2011 | | |
| POLY40 | US | 13/320,742 | 11/15/2011 | | |
| .000205 | US | 13/924,010 | 6/21/2013 | | |
| .00901 | US | 13/968,931 | 8/16/2013 | | |
| .00902 | US | 13/968,935 | 8/16/2013 | | |
| .00903 | US | 13/968,941 | 8/19/2013 | | |
| .00907 | US | 13/968,943 | 8/16/2013 | | |
| .00908 | US | 13/968,945 | 8/16/2013 | | |
| POLY24.DES | US | 29/158,862 | 4/11/2002 | D479,238 | 9/2/2003 |

| Docket No. | Country | Serial No. | Filed Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|-------------------|---------|-------------------|------------|--------------|------------|
| POLY25.DES | US | 29/158,876 | 4/11/2002 | D487,904 | 3/30/2004 |
| POLY25.DES.CON | US | 29/193,102 | 11/3/2003 | D504,454 | 4/26/2005 |
| PA-135317-2- | US | 14/122,939 | 11/27/2013 | | |
| USA/POLY44 | | | | | |
| .000181 | PCT | PCT/US2011/041832 | 6/24/2011 | | |
| .000183 | PCT | PCT/US2011/041844 | 6/24/2011 | | |
| .000192/POLY44PCT | PCT | PCT/US2012/040302 | 5/31/2012 | | |
| .000206 (PA- | PCT | PCT/US2013/047021 | 6/21/2013 | | |
| 136275-0-PCT) | | | | | |
| POLY42.JP | JP | 2013516828 | 6/24/2011 | | |
| POLY27.JP | JP | 2006515105 | 6/1/2004 | 4542095 | 7/2/2010 |
| POLY31,JP | JР | 2008506421 | 4/11/2005 | 5153615 | 12/14/2012 |
| .00024 (209-1JA) | JР | 2008514841 | 6/2/2006 | 4989637 | 5/11/2012 |
| .00024 (220-2JA) | JP | 2009534810 | 10/23/2007 | | |
| POLY38.JP | JP | 513689/2011 | 6/11/2009 | | |
| POLY37,JP | JP | 513727/2011 | 6/12/2009 | | |
| .00024 (208-1IN) | IN | 509KOLNP2007 | 6/2/2006 | | |
| POLY42.GB | GB ′ | 1300571.5 | 6/24/2011 | | |
| POLY15,GB | GB | 97943551.8 | 9/25/1997 | 871935 | 5/9/2012 |
| POLY15.FR | FR | 97943551.8 | 9/25/1997 | 871935 | 5/9/2012 |
| POLY15.ES | ES | 97943551 | 9/25/1997 | 871935 | 5/9/2012 |
| .00024 | ES | 5733062.3 | 4/1/2005 | EP1733557 | 11/17/2010 |
| .00024 | DE | 5733062.3 | 4/1/2005 | EP1733557 | 11/17/2010 |
| .00024 | GB | 5733062.3 | 4/1/2005 | EP1733557 | 11/17/2010 |
| .00024 (156-0EP) | EP | 5733062.30 | 4/1/2005 | EP1733557 | |
| POLY31.EP | EP | 5735915 | 4/11/2005 | | |
| .00024 | GB | 06771804.9 | 6/2/2006 | EP 1,891,808 | 6/2/2006 |
| .00024 | FR | 06771804.9 | 6/2/2006 | EP 1,891,808 | 6/2/2006 |
| .00024 | DE | 06771804.9 | 6/2/2006 | EP 1,891,808 | 6/2/2006 |
| .00024 | ES | 06771804.9 | 6/2/2006 | EP 1,891,808 | 6/2/2006 |
| .00024 (207-1EP) | EP | 06771804.9 | 6/2/2006 | EP 1,891,808 | 11/17/2010 |
| POLY38.EP | EP | 9763623.7 | 6/11/2009 | | |
| POLY37.EP | EP | 9763711 | 6/12/2009 | | |
| POLY36.EP | EP | 9763713.6 | 6/12/2009 | | |
| POLY39.EP | EP | 10745463.9 | 5/13/2010 | | |
| POLY40.EP | EP | 10775487.1 | 5/12/2010 | | |
| POLY15.EP | EP | 97943551.8 | 9/25/1997 | 871935 | 5/9/2012 |
| 0.000111 | EP | 19930305546 | 6/8/1994 | 600,576 | 7/15/1993 |

| Docket No. | Country | Serial No. | Filed Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|------------------------------|---------|------------------|------------|------------------|------------|
| PA-135317-0- EPC/POLY44EP | EP | 12794004.7 | 5/31/2012 | | |
| POLY15.DE | DE | 69740416.1 | 9/25/1997 | 69740416.1 | |
| POLY42.DE | DE | 112011102140.20 | 6/24/2011 | | |
| POLY31,CN | CN | 200580050096.10 | 4/11/2005 | ZL200580050096.1 | 11/9/2011 |
| .00024 (206-1CH) | CN | 200680027837.9 | 6/2/2006 | CN101395913B | 11/9/2011 |
| POLY42.CN | CN | 2011800370520.00 | 6/24/2011 | | |
| .00024 (157-0CH) | CN | ZL200580014399.8 | 4/1/2005 | CN 1951117B | 6/9/2010 |
| POLY15.CA | CA | 2,239,615 | 9/25/1997 | 2,239,615 | 3/24/2009 |
| POLY27.CA | CA | 2,527,845 | 6/1/2004 | 2,527,845 | 10/12/2010 |
| .00024 (159-0CA) | CA | 2,561,816 | 4/1/2005 | 2,561,816 | 10/20/2005 |
| .00024 (212-1CA) | CA | 2,611,084 | 6/2/2006 | 2,611,084 | 12/7/2006 |
| POLY35.CA | CA | 2,727,280 | 6/11/2009 | 2,727,280 | 12/17/2009 |
| POLY36.CA | CA | 2,727,281 | 6/12/2009 | 2,727,281 | 12/17/2009 |
| POLY37.CA | CA | 2,727,291 | 6/12/2009 | 2,727,291 | 12/17/2009 |
| POLY38.CA | CA | 2,727,306 | 6/11/2009 | 2,727,306 | 12/17/2009 |
| POLY41.CA | CA | 2,803,887 . | 6/24/2011 | 2,803,887 | 12/29/2011 |
| POLY42,CA | CA | 2,803,889 | 6/24/2011 | 2,803,889 | 12/29/2011 |
| POLY27.AU | AU | 2004246668 | 6/1/2004 | 2004246668 | 2/26/2009 |
| .000168 | EP | 09763623.7 | 6/11/2009 | TC ASSETS | |
| .00024 (163-0ME) | MX | 2006011363 | 4/1/2005 | 269554 | 4/1/2005 |

Exhibit B

| Country | Trademark | Serial No. | Filed Date | Trademark No. | Issue Date |
|-----------------------------|--------------------|-------------|------------|------------------|------------|
| Australia | ENO | 1301537 | 5/28/2009 | 1301537 | 1/11/2010 |
| China | ROOMWIZARD | 6853136 | 7/21/2008 | 6853136 | 7/14/2010 |
| China | WEBSTER | 1915317 | 8/16/2001 | 1915317 | 10/14/2004 |
| China | WEBSTER | 1926668 | 8/16/2001 | 1926668 | 12/28/2002 |
| European Community (CTM) | ENO | 8322984 | 5/27/2009 | 8322984 | 2/22/2010 |
| European Community (CTM) | THUNDER | 004578696 | 8/5/2005 | 004578696 | 11/8/2006 |
| Japan | COPYCAM | 2003-007875 | 2/4/2003 | 4869396 | 6/3/2005 |
| Japan | COPYCAM and DESIGN | 2003-007876 | 2/4/2003 | 4869397 | 6/3/2005 |
| Japan | WEBSTER | 2001-076666 | 8/23/2001 | 4857749 | 4/15/2005 |
| Japan | WEBSTER | 2002-80454 | 9/20/2002 | 4711077 | 9/19/2003 |
| United States | ENO | 77/763454 | 6/18/2009 | 3809472 | 6/29/2010 |
| United States | ENO | 77/763466 | 6/18/2009 | 3813040 | 7/6/2010 |
| United States | Hand Design | 76/394905 | 4/8/2002 | 3004687 | 10/4/2005 |
| United States | LIGHTNING | 77/010455 | 9/29/2006 | 3380059 | 2/12/2008 |
| United States | ROOMWIZARD | 77/642138 | 12/31/2008 | 3748399 | 2/16/2010 |
| United States | THUNDER | 78/963736 | 8/30/2006 | 3462383 | 7/8/2008 |

7

TRADEMARK REEL: 005217 FRAME: 0064